Rule 2.39 Form 2.20B(Scot)
o The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report R 2 - 3 8

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
Agripa Solutions Limited SC345011
{a) Insert full 1fWe (a)
name(s) and James Bernard Stephen Francis Graham Newton
address(es) of BDO LLP BDO LLP
administrator(s) 4 Atlantic Quay 4 Atlantic Quay
70 York Street 70 York Street
Glasgow Glasgow
G2 8JX G2 8JX

administrator(s}) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insert date(s) | (b) 22 April 2017 (b) 21 October 2017

__

Signed / /{

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated ‘7 q M chmw ZOH'
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact James Bernard Stephen
information in the box opposite but if BDC LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 4 Atlantic Quay
contact you if there is a query on the 70 York Street
form. Glasgow

G2 8JX

The contact information that you give 01412 483 761
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number LP 55 Glasgow - 6 DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

le Companies House, 4™ Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139
Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1 / LP- 4 Edinburgh 2
*SEKBXNTS*
SCT

011272017 #637
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



Form 2.20B(Scot)

Rule 2.38
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report R2 - 3 8
Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986
Name of Company Company number
Agripa Solutions Limited SC345011
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and James Bernard Stephen Francis Graham Newton
address(es) of BDO LLP BDO LLP
administrator(s) 4 Atlantic Quay 4 Atlantic Quay
70 York Street 70 York Street
Glasgow Glasgow
G2 8JX G2 8JX
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
from to
(b) Insert date(s) (b) 22 April 2017 (b} 21 October 2017

Signed /x

Joint / Administrator(s)
249 hoveimber Z20R

Dated
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact James Bernard Stephen
information in the box opposite but if BDO LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 4 Atlantic Quay
contact you if there is a query on the 70 York Street
form. Glasgow

G2 8JX

The rontact information that you give 01412 483 761
wil DX Number LP 55 Glasgow - 6 DX Exchange

pu

When you have compieted and signed this form, piease send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, 4'" Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139
Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1 / LP- 4 Edinburgh 2
*SBKBXNTK™

SCT 01/12/2017 #636
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



l B DO BI;O V LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{!n Administration)

Agripa Solutions Limited (In Administration)

Progress Report in terms of Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Period of Report: Six months to 21 October 2017

Contents
1. Introduction
2. Statutory Information
3. Proposals Approved
4, Deviations from Proposals
5. Actions in Period
6. Qutstanding Matters
7. Expected Outcome for Creditors
8. Joint Administrators’ Fees
9. Insolvency Ethics & Complaints
10. Postal Resolutions for Consideration
11. Administration End
Appendices

A Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments

B. Estimated Outcome Statement

C. Time Costs & Outlays in Report Period

D. Time Costs to Date and Statement of Charge Out Rates
E Postal Resolutions for Consideration

James Bernard Stephen and Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow, G2 8JX, were
appointed Joint Administrators on 22 April 2016. The business and assets of the company are now managed by the
administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the company, without personal liability.

James Bernard Stephen is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
of England & Wales. Office holder number 9273. Francis Graham Newton is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner
in the UK by the IPA, Office holder number 9310.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https:/ /www.gov.uk/government/puplications/ insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998. Personal data will be kept secure
and processed only for matters relating to the Administration.

This progress report has been prepared by the Joint Administrators solely to comply with thefr statutory duty under the
insolvency Act and Scottish Rules 1986 (as amended) to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Administration and for no other purpose.

This report is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose or in any other context including
any decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company. Any person that chooses to rely on this
report for any purpose or in any context other than under the Insolvency Act and Scottish Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at
their own risk. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon
as guidance as to the actual outcomes for individual creditors.

2400(18)




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.1

()

INTRODUCTION

This is a statutory progress report to the creditors of Agripa Solutions Limited (In
Administration)(“the Company”). The report should be read in conjunction with previous
correspondence on the case. A copy of this report will be submitted to the Court and

Registrar of Companies.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Joint Administrators are James Bernard Stephen and Francis Graham Newton of BDO
LLP, 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow G2 8JX and they were appointed in respect of
the Company on 22 April 2016. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule 81 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by John Dunlop Pitt (Director), pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings are
dealt with in the Court of Session and the court case number is unknown.

The Company’s registered office is situated at 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow, G2
8JX and the registered number is SC345011, The registered office prior to insolvency was 60
Fifty Pitches Place, Cardonald Business Park, Glasgow, G51 4GA.

The Administration was extended for a period of 12 months, by creditors’ consent, to 21
April 2018.

We enclose at Appendix A, for your information, a summary of our receipts and payments to
date. The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although we would comment
specifically on the following matters for the 6 month period to 21 October 2017 (“the

Period”):

. The sum of £61,519.31 was received in the period in respect of the Sub Royalty
Agreement (“the Agreement”) with Pitt Family Holdings Limited (“PFHL").

. We received the sum of £1,250 from PFHL in respect of the transfer of some of the
Company’s available tax losses to PFHL which were of no benefit to the estate.

. We received £604.82 from Harper McLeod Solicitors who were holding the funds in
respect of a matter they were acting on prior to the Administration.

. Joint Administrators’ fees of £54,837.20 relating to a prior period were paid.

. The sum of £1,320 was paid to Levy & McRae in respect of legal fees in a Police
Scatland (“PS") matter, further details of which are provided below.

At Appendix B is an Estimated Qutcome Statement, which presents the receipts & payments
figures according to insolvency rankings and shows the estimated final outcome for various
classes of creditors. We discuss the anticipated outcome for creditors further in Section 7

of this report.
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS APPROVED

The proposals summarised below were approved at a meeting of creditors held on 30 June
2016. The Joint Administrators proposed that:

they continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets in accordance with
objectives 2 & 3 of the statutory purpose of the Administration.



BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration}

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

4.1

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

the Joint Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of the powers as
Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they at their
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals.

they make payments to secured and preferential creditors and if necessary, they distribute
funds to ordinary creditors under the prescribed part.

the Joint Administrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are empowered
to:

a. File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the
Company into creditors voluntary liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that James Bernard Stephen and Francis Graham
Newton be appointed Joint Liquidators, or any other person(s) be appointed
Liguidator(s) of the Company in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the same, Any
one Joint Liquidator may exercise all and/or any of the powers which are conferred
on them as Joint Liquidators.

b. Make application to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Joint Administrators
request that the Company be compulsorily wound-up and James Bernard Stephen
and Francis Graham Newton be appointed Joint Liquidators if they so desire. Any
one Joint Liquidator may exercise all and/or any of the powers which are conferred
on them as Joint Liquidators

C. File the necessary documents with the Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986.

DEVIATIONS FROM PROPQSALS

We have not deviated from the proposals and the purpose of the Administration is currently
the realisation of property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

ACTIONS IN PERIOD

Creditors’ claims and correspondence continue to be received. All claims received to date
have been noted and are subject to a formal adjudication process.

We have submitted VAT returns as and when they fell due.

We previously advised that the Company’s book debts were assigned to Bibby Financiat
Services Limited (“Bibby”) under an Invoice Discounting Facility (“IDF”). We continue to
liaise with Bibby to finalise the position of the IDF.

As creditors are aware, the Company entered into the Agreement with PFHL which allows it
to receive 50% of royalty payments paid to PFHL over 5 years up to a maximum of £550,000.
To date, the sum of £174,074 has been received under the Agreement.

We have continued to pursue payments from underlying licensees to ensure that all batances
due to the Company are paid.

PS submitted an information request to the Joint Administrators in respect of an ongoing
enquiry. We have been able to assist PS, however in doing so the Joint Administrators
incurred legal costs of £1,320 with Levy & McRae. We do not anticipate further costs in this
matter.

Employees’ claims have been reviewed and agreed in the Period.
3




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

5.8

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

The Joint Administrators are obliged to consider the conduct of the Directors of the
Company in the last 3 years. We previously advised that we have completed a SIP2 review of
the Company's records to ascertain if there are any antecedent transactions that require
action. We have submitted an online return to the insolvency Service. We have assisted the
Insolvency Seryice with their enguiries.

OUTSTANDING MATTERS

We continue to monitor the licence agreements entered into between PFHL and third
parties as, under the Agreement, we are currently entitied to 50% of relevant PFHL licence

income,

We continue to liaise with Bibby to finalise the termination of the IDF and secure the
balance of funds for the estate.

A preferential payment will be paid in due course. Preferential claims in this matter amount
to £144,952.20.

We continue to deal with creditors’ claims as and when they are received. A formal
adjudication of the claims will be commenced once we have sufficient funds with which to
make a distribution, after the payment of the preferential claims.

The Company remains VAT registered and currently submits quarterly returns. These will be
completed as a matter of course.

Corporation tax returns for the period of Administration will need to be filed. Any tax
payable wilt be an expense of the Administration.

Due to on-going matters detailed above and in particular the amounts due to the Company
under the Agreement, it is necessary to seek a further extension to the Administration, We

are seeking consent from the creditors to make an application to the court prior to the end
of the next reporting period (i.e. 6 months to 21 April 2018).

Given the duration of the Agreement, we consider it prudent to seek the Court’s approval
for a 24 month extension to 21 April 2020.

EXPECTED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The Estirmated Qutcome Statement shows the outcome as follows:

Secured Creditors - Bibby
The Company granted a floating charge to Bibby on 30 September 2015 in respect of the IDF,

The Company’s book debts were assigned to Bibby under the IDF. At the date of
appointment, the indebtedness to Bibby amounted to £273,787 which includes £72,061 in

respect of termination fees under the IDF.

To date the sum of £189,819 has been repaid to Bibby. Bibby have confirmed that they have
been repaid in full and are holding surplus funds estimated at £33,388 comprising of a
balance on the account and non-factored debtor amounts. We await a final statement from
Bibby to be able to reconcile the book debts and the trade debtor positions.

Clydesdale Bank Plc (“the Bank")

The Company granted a floating charge to the Bank on 13 October 2008 which has been
repaid in full.



BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration}

7.6

1.7

7.8

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

9.1

9.2

Preferential Creditors
Preferential creditors estimated to be £144,952.20 will be paid in full.

Unsecured Creditors

Based on current information, we estimate the amount available to unsecured creditors is
£140,596.

All unsecured ordinary creditors who have not submitted their claim should do so now or risk
being excluded from the benefit of the anticipated distribution.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

The Joint Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.39
of the Insolvency {Scotland) Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a
percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Administrators have to deal
with or alternatively by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff have
spent attending to matters in this Administration. The proposals provided for the Joint
Administrators’ fees to be based on a time cost basis.

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the Period are attached at Appendix C.
A summary of the cumulative time costs are at Appendix D, together with a copy of our
remuneration and disbursements policy.

The approvals obtained for costs to 21 April 2017 are summarised below:

Period Fee (Excl VAT) £ Outlays (Excl VAT) £
Pre-Appointment costs 21,617.50 145.50
22/04/2016 to 21/10/2016 174,837.20 1,291.70
22/10/2017 to 21/04/2017 52,509.85 33.55
Total 248,964.55 1,470.75

The fees that have been drawn to date per the enclosed receipts and payments are £21,763
in respect of pre-appointment fees and disbursements; and £183,219.70 for the period 22
April 2016 to 21 October 2016. The balance of the approval for the period 22 October 2016
to 21 April 2017 in the sum of £52,509.85 will be drawn in due course,

INSOLVENCY ETHICS & COMPLAINTS

As insolvency Practitioners we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. The fundamental
principles are:

Integrity

Objectivity

Professional competence and due care
Confidentiality

Professional behaviour

A full copy of the code of ethics is available at:

http: / /www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/ethics-code.




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

9.3 The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to us but are
not satisfied with the response from us then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-
about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may

pursue the complaint.
10 POSTAL RESOLUTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION

10.1  We would be obliged if creditors would use the form of proxy attached at Appendix E to
respond to the following resolutions in terms of Rule 2.28 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986. Creditors who have submitted a formal claim, and who respond on the attached
proxy form within 14 days, will have their views taken into consideration. The result of the
voting will be communicated to creditors.

1. Approval of The Joint Administrators’ fee of £27,592.05 (Excl VAT) for the
Period. The SIP 9 summary of time for the Period is at Appendix C.

2. That the Joint Administrators make an application to the Court of Session to
extend the Administration for a period of 24 months to 21 April 2020.

10.2  If no responses are received the Joint Administrators are obliged to call a physical meeting
of creditors which will add further cost to the Administration. Should creditors with at teast
10% of value wish a physical meeting to be convened to consider the resolutions, they
should intimate this on the attached form within 5 business days of posting this report.
Resolutians will be passed by a majority in value of the votes cast by the deadline.

11 ADMINISTRATION END

11.1  The Administration would come to an automatic end on 21 April 2018 if no extension is
agreed. The creditors may agree to a twelve month extension and thereafter the Court

needs to approve any extension.

11.2  The creditors have consented to a 12 month extension to 21 April 2018.

11.3  We consider that a 24 month extension #s required and the Joint Administrators propose to
seek the permission of the Court to extend the Administration to 21 April 2020. This will

allow sufficient time for the balance of the royalty agreements to be paid to the
Administration estate and proposed payment of the dividends.

11.4  Should you wish to object to the proposed extension we would be obliged for your written
comments within the next 14 days.

11.5  Joint Administrators’ Discharge

11.6  The creditors have given consent that the Joint Administrators be granted their release in
terms of Para 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 14 days from filing their final
report with Companies House.

P

James Bernard Stephen
Joint Administrator

28 November 2017



IBDO BDO LLP

Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

APPENDIX A - Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments

Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

From 22/04/2017
To 21/10/2017

From 22/04/2016
To 21/10/2017

Statement
of Affairs
POST APPOIITMEHT SALES
Sales (2)
COST OF SALES

Material Purchases
Hire of Equipment
Carriage

| TRADING EXPENSES
Wages
PAYE/HIC
Sub Contractors
Electricity

‘ Telephone

| Rates

i Rent

| Peoptes Pension
Vehicie Rental {Roadside)
Travel & Accommodation
Stationery and Postage
Employee Expenses

‘ Bank Charges & Interest

|

|

|

|

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

HIL 79,838.50

1 I XX 1
L 8,587.04
HIL 322.69
HIL 3,424.59
NI {12,334.12)
L 53,394.42
HiIL 19,041.59
HIL 6,967.50
HIL 1,151.87
HIL 2,225.62
HiL 2,502.95
HIL 2,107.23
HIL 920.54
L 1,784.04
HIL 4,722.45
HIL 175,00
HiL 578.73
HIL 344.77
TiC 95,921,717
NIL (28,417.53)




IBDO

BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{in Administration)

Agripa Solutions Limited
(in Administration}
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 22/04/2016

Statement From 22/04/2017
of Affairs To 21/10/2017 To 21/10/2017
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
419.166.00 Book Debts Subject to Bibby IDF HiL 371,022.90
HIL 371,021.%0
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
{273,787.99) Bibby Financiat Services HIL 189,819.00
YL (189,819.00)
HP ASSETS
34,500.00 Plant & Machinery HiL HIL
(87,000.00) Close Brothers HIL HIL
HIL HiL
ASSET REALISATIOHS
Plant and Machinery HiL 8,301.81
32,904.00 Unencumbered Assets HiL 30,462.34
Fumniture & Equipment HiL 40.00
Motor Yehicles HHL 1,251.00
30,919.20 Stock HIL 30,919.20
IT Equipment L 26.00
Property Rights/Patents 61,519.31 174,074.30
insurance Refund HIL ,442.09
9,562.00 Cash at Bank HIL 9,561,355
2,000.00 Customer Lists/Goodvrill HIL 2,000.00
HIL Directors' Loan Accounts L HIL
Bank Interest 29.02 297.26
HIL Pitt Famity Holdings HiL HiL
61,548.33 258,375.55
Asset Realisations
Transfer of Tax losses [,250.00 1,250.00
(,250.00 1,250.00
ASSET REALISATIONS
Sundry Refunds 604.82 1,075.90
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) HIL (28,417.53)
604.82 (27.341.63)
COST OF REALISATICHIS
Preparation of S.of A. HIL 1,500.00
Administrators’ Fees 54,837.20 204,837.20
Administrators' Disbursements 33.55 1,326.23
Pre-Appointment Fees & Disbs. HIL 21,763.20
Pre-Appointment Legat Fees & Disbs. HiL 2,000.00
Agents’ Fees & Disbs HiL 6,082.00
Legal Fees & Disbs 1,320.00 6,561.40
Registers of Scottand HHL 15.00
Statutory Advertising HIL 382.50
Sundry Expenses HIL 545.00
tnsurance HIL 2,601.50
Bank Charges 0.33 1473
(26,191.10) 47,623.78)



Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

IBDO ™

Agripa Solutions Limited
‘ (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
|
|

Statement From 23/04/2017 From 22/04/20146
of Affairs To 21/10/2017 Te 21/10/2017
PREFERENTLAL CREDITORS
{30,000.00) Preferential Wages HiL niL
{10,000.00) Preferential Hol. Pay HiL HHL
HIL HHL
UISECURED CREDITORS
(630,531.81} Trade & Expense Creditors HiL L
(383,586.52) Agripa Hu-Vision Limited HiL HIL
(219,445.97} Agripaflex Limited HIL HIL
(42,583.28) Agripa Limited HiL HIL
tHL HIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{400.00) Ordinary Shareholders 1L HIL
HIL HiL
{1,148,284.33) 7,212.05 165,862.04
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors 41,524.80
Input VAT 6,000.00
Floating Current Account 126,367.91
Output VAT (2,084.67)
Vat Control Account (3,906.00)
Receipts into CYBG (2,040.00)
165,862.04

The receipts and payments are shown net of VAT.




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
l B DO {In Administration}

APPENDIX B - Estimated Outcome Statement

Agripa Solutions Limited (In Administration)

Receipts & Estimated Estimated to
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 21 October 2017 Payments Movement Realise
£ £
Inveice Discounting Facility - Bibby Financial Services
Trade Debtors 371,023 85,391 456,414
Bibby Financial Services (189,819) {83,968} {273,787}
Surplus carried forward 181,204 1,423 182,627
Total Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Book debt surplus from above 181,204 1,423 182,627
Cash at Bank 9,562 - 9,562
Stock 30,918 - 30,919
Patent/Sub Royalty 174,074 225,926 400,000
Owned Assets 40,081 - 40,081
Sale of Database 2,000 - 2,000
Sundry 4,065 - 4,065
Trading Profit/loss (28,418) - {28,418)
Total recoveries 413,488 227,349 640,837
Less: Pre Appointment Fees and Disbursements (21,763) (21,763)
Administrators Fees (204,837} (105,163} {310,000)
Administration Expenses {1,326) - (1,326)
Preparation of S0A (1,500}
Pre Appointment Legal Fees {2,000) - {2,000}
Agents Fees & Disbursements (6,082) - {6,082)
Legal Feas & Disbursements (6,561) (2,000} (8,561)
QOther costs (3,556) (2,000) (5,556)
Available to Preferential Creditors 165,862 118,186 285,548
Less; Preferential creditors
Employees - {144,952) {144,952)
Available to unsecured creditors 165,862 {26,766) 140,596

10



IBDO **

Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration}

Tipten

Nanning and $irategy
remeral Ademmeisrranion
vseees Realisation Dealing
Zmmploree Mamery
Crediver Claims

eporting

Nork

APPENDIX C - Time Costs & Outlays in Report Period

PARTXER WANACFR ASMSTANT SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL
MUANAGER ADMENISTRATOR
Hewss Totl Homs Toal Ecur Towl Hours Tots Hour+ Towd Fouvrs Toni Hours Towl
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
(X ] Li4.0 “ 1248.00
1" 51405 EER ] TRER0MS 8 b LR 935 T w 20.7 L5368 0.3% 2418 .20 1042150
1M L3200 pax ] 331800 3840 122510
() 18050 LI ] e (1] 15490
Lo 181.0% 8458 2108 *4% Leres
10 i00 415 33,00 675 lurred
434 ML 3.5 33950 .5 1.251.20
R €725 | l 1.0 1699365 Ir 2.80 S48 ' I 088 7w |l 385 3.1!13." | (L1 pERES l
Net Total

11

AVRY

106

1156

%62




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

APPENDIX D - Time Costs to Date and Statement of Charge Out Rates

TRTMER: MANACER ASSSTANT DR ADRY T CRAND TOTAL
A ADUERSTRATOL
Descrptn NACER,
- o Zom Zeal e = iy ol = Temt oo Teal sy E™
i £ £ |3 £ f i
A Pra Appsimomens ) famtr:
2 Daecror Debost mascar: £ % 1245 ¢4 18 4353 B Tl
N Dencomamm o s 1 96850 p] 54,2
% Fra sppomcmans Rapect 1osm s
99 Orbas Mattar: 12 413 3G Ry 1831850
il s -
) 123m LA 1531675 13 BT o 3 X PR
A Pre Appeincmant Janwer:
B. Seep: va pprmmment
92 Sy Dacmnactmon L% a1 Bt EELE 3% 35450
3¢ Mewt Dascor: Detar. e 2% 39300 o0 AW
¥ Avemionce ¥ Premia; jEE A0 ] 3300
12 Semzg up lwacas Fide: 2% i 2044 ] 38
% Otar il X 8 %] pr 5
LN
i Lo ") E o o1 135890 0] pER LY L [ha 17
B S e Appeimnmanc
€ Paasing sed Soameg
32 R Frzaoal Aoateon FE] 1289 5] 4% 1 550 AnE
23 R Bz Broveet Svem: si6 5570 390 53
¢ Swagr Plamms e 2732 %y . Ti6 00 Kz [ X
s vwtal -
1584 JREIY ue L3S e L1108,
€. Planaing and Stratepr
D Gttt Admblnitivien.
; zoucance Mows: sTen 1 o]
92 VAl ] BLR TS 5 Pl 138 Lo ] 230 LY
95 Tamaow 1348 18 13 T 65t s
03 marerlic Seésanr: 1 208 | 1 =0 13 EAR
@ wapocs: 3138 53304 o 390 5310 £.5564 3
9 Cocdoce Ragers: €0 622 30) 6% s
97 Tacept: Pavmmnt. Accoms JERH 5168 19 158 46560 91 410 14607 130 0% s $081SS,
95 Ramowecerstos Fove: 3 90] G5 4™ B’ 15430
9 Stroeor; iaer. X K3 19 54y
(6 Cactracrwa. Mevar. 10 ENE ik 3154
13 General Markmg: 1 11109
14 Gueral Decewszans i 364 2] 10 107403 | 10
13 Gm Admxr. Cormcpezdancs 133 . 593 20| mar 2567 L] RE LRI ) HE RS B85 raaros [ 3100 EE 1641 %0
§6 Mxotae bwrmad Fi: tr 5 L 5128
59 Oner M lvoer M 4~ 3| 13 K 445
ule bodml -
+94] pLUTST JEED 2.284.28] 106 L3 R0 L5830 HY 2.985.08 EL) L X T A3
D. Graeral Adumant-iraven
L, Azsats Realizncen Durling
0 Ecahuho Recezedirion 10061 +33900 06 4553 20
93 Aot Tiaaty iR 1w +24 Y
™ Apaizasoeo Laiag 2o 3 34607 33 e s 988478
25 Praparty Kalaced ) Lrtacs 1% s 1% R
2" Datr Coldiesem %) 4 504 0] nTs Ty fog ] Ly i) &2
9 Dewlsmg wrh Caatiml Arze: 114g 5i9200) 3ea 932,20 55 85 T 62145
i Daliag wich other Azts 2679 113450 5149 ise 35990 KT nww
1C HP Luacaog Mamw: 18 me L
12 Ramcaon of Tiia LT 44 2] . 24450 415 iR - i858
14 Sale of Bucme: At HES 429 00 360 13507 o) a 1760 L) NEE




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

PRDER MANAGER ASTBTANT seack ADMESISTRATCR OTHER STATF TRAND TOTAL
ADRINTRATOX
— HANCEE
Han Teml Hoen Tomt Hex Tom: Hawpy Tomd £ T Homy Toml Mo T
i £ L I3 i i i
95 Ocbar Matur 2500) 12110 00) i 4135 590 s5E00 [ i 13341 351
e bt -
1340 50 e IS | eeees 124 HLAY o WL
E A-2n Raskiane, Deaking
T Trading Wetwed Mgy
97 Tradaog otk Pracschon: 2, pen i 35833
3 Aredwece % Pucace, &7 1261240 ®s 138250
26 Moasoe SprTzs Teadmy 2] L 535 0] 0 3T 3 528928
07 Juome: Mmapwony, '] i) ] 312 20}
7 Tdog Accoums 17 1 4200 ey 1800 TeH TS
9 Buuecaz Claccs 1% 59 7] 8 1628 160 £296.30
59 Obar bianu: LES 41650 5 138
- BT TENTY oy [ERE 51 U
1675 43422 E ) H s
F. Teniding Keiwwed \imer-
. Esapiuree Nintver:
92 Duncag wh Enioves: 1660 1387 i3 P23 966 1] 0es £ nws §338.%
23 ERA Maowt: [ 3129 4
o4 Peasien biowe 650 L6 LEH nxe 5 i3
99 Otoar Mrtter 148 L8 105 31 &) ]
sl bkl -
1594 FRLY pY] -] 1] Y (3 (] (R FE
<. Emplares Matinr.
E Crodiver Cloina
02 Secersd Cradter: 1% 550 153 48 40
93 Preduaersl Coadros, BRI 3Ju>e| BE] H €560 104
01 New Prefwems. Copdator: 13 ENEL 27 R ERE % ] 151X
4 Orer Cracistors F ] iR ax 3550
o
Lis 1IM.H LY ] pAL T 15 apLw ] 122"
B Cradicer Chomm:
L Raprriing
5} Somaw Repwag 1240 1239 50| AR PEE T KA fret
03 Taparna 10 Cradcne igazon s 231 o0 a9t £ 1§63y
04 Rapwctag w ot 2pdey: 3] s34 % 11 3544
¥ Otoar Mami 1 =15 5 [ 58]
.- we| e »n
1o z . LED : 2 BT R
L | 1 [y FEA 1 524
7 Duowievoss 2ad Chiogre | | l f
= Clezane Dincomecite, LE) g EE] 14139
b rowl -
LE] 15.5 L WA
7 Dizrvbacien amd Clarare
K Wl
Wk +.204 1a8L0) 39 1276001 1 I e 435073
el -
_ . L UM ERX pIA
£ Werk

A creditors’ guide to fees can be accessed via our website: www.bdo.co.uk/cgtf.

13




Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

l B DO BDO LLP

BDO LLP REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY

fn accordance with best practice we provide betow details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of
fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case.

QumOLtE lron  lrom | rrom
Scotland 01/07/2017 04/07/2016 04/07/2015
£ £ £
Partner1 482 471 449
Principal 373 326 - 364 311 -347
Senior
Manager/Director 310 -334 278 - 302 265 - 288
Manager 213 -285 208-275 224 - 265
Assistant Manager 192 188 179 - 198
Senior
Cashier/Cashier 180 134-198 134-198
Senior Administrator 163 175-188 167 -179
Administrator 105 - 144 65-159 97- 167
Support i
staff/Secretary 67 65 62-77

The rates charged by BDO LLP are reviewed each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the

following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring

insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate,

14



BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

| . Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronic communications, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The current
policy of BDO LLP is to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the number of
creditors with whom we have to communicate and report during the insolvency. This is the
method of calculation that was historically provided under statutory orders for the Official
Receiver.

In respect of the Administration we propose to charge £12.50 (ptus VAT) for the first year and
£6.25 (plus VAT) for each subsequent year, per creditor. This will cover the disbursement costs of
for postage and stationery for all reports and letters, together with all copying charges and
telephone and email costs. Creditors will be invited to approve a resolution to this effect.
During the first year the Administrators will issue 3 reports and in successive years 2 reports.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement,

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

15




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration})

APPENDIX E -

Return this section within 14 days to register your vote:

James Bernard Stephen
4 Atlantic Quay

70 York Street

Glasgow

G2 8JX

Resolution Agree Disagree

Approval of The Joint Administrators’ fee of £27,592.05
(Excl VAT) for the period 22 April 2017 to 21 October
2017. The SIP 9 summary of time for the period is at

Appendix C.

That the Joint Administrators make an application to
the Court of Session to extend the Administration for a
period of 24 months to 21 April 2020.

Creditor Name:

Authorised Signatory:

Date:

16



BRO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

CREDITORS REQUEST FOR MEETING

(a) insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) insert amount of
claim

{d) Insert full name(s)
and
address(es) of creditors

concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s
claim

is below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Name of Company Company number
Agripa Solutions Limited SC345011
In the Court case number
Court of Session of 2016

{full narme of court)

[ (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Agripa Solutions Limited

4 Atlantic Quay
70 York Street
Glasgow

G2 8JX

My claim in the administration is (¢)

(d)

concur with the above reguest, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

17




